Regular Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Tuesday, December 19, 2017
6:30 p.m.

AGENDA

Meeting Called to Order
* Further information on agenda item is attached

Approval of Agenda and Consent Agenda

Bills: Check #’s 20613 — 20670, 513E-517E *(1-6)
Approval of Payroll Checks #’s 63564 - 64600
Approval of December 5 Council Minutes*(7-9)
November 9 EDA Minutes*(10-12)

November 13 Lake Commission Minutes*(13-14)
November 22 Utility Commission Minutes*(15-16)

o Ao o

Public — A total of ten (10) minutes is allotted for individuals to briefly discuss a topic of
concern with the Council.

Public Hearing - MediaCom Franchise Agreement
a. Approve Franchise Agreement — separate packet

Street Department — Rick Oeltjenbruns, Superintendent
a. Activities Report*(17-19)
b. Campground Income and Expenses*(20)
¢. Resolution # 37-17 Attach Unpaid Mowing Bills*(21)

2018 City Budget — separate packet
Library Project Award — Quotes will be Available at Meeting

Utility Departments
a. Wastewater Treatment Facility Project - Approve Resolution #35-17 Authorizing
Submission of Clean Water Application to Public Facilities Authority*(22)
b. Wastewater Treatment Facility Project — Authorize Signatures, Forms 5 and
6%(23-29)
c. Approve Utility Budgets -- separate packet
d. Approve 2018 Water, Sewer and Electric Rates*(30-32)

Reports
a. From the City Attorney
b. From Mt. Lake Public School Board Representative




10. Administrator
a. Authorize Submittal of Invasive Species Grant Application*(33-34)
b. Approve 2018 Council Meeting Calendar*(35)
¢. Set Next ‘Coffee With The Council’ Date, Time, Location
Wed. May 18, 2017, 3PM, Our Hometown
Wed. Aug. 15, 2017, 9AM, Sweetfield’s
Fri. Nov. 17, 2017, Noon, The Laker
11. Adjourn

Board of Appeal and Egualization Training; http:/www.revenue.state.mn.us

e Upcoming Meetings
o Regular School Board Meeting 5:30 p.m. Tuesday, January 16
o Mark Gabriel, Western Area Power Agency CEO, 2PM Wed. Dec. 20, Lakefield
Community Center, 112 Main Street
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10100 United Prairie

"Paid Chk# 020613  12/7/2017  AFLAC

Deceember 19 Zo
E¢embel m{/j

G 101-21713 AFLAC . $186.96
Total AFLAG $186.96
‘Paid Chi# 020614  12/7/2017 BCBSIHSA -
G 101-21714 HSA $443.85
Total BCBS/HSA $443.85

"Paid Chik# 020615  12/7/2017 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

G 101-21702 State Withholding $819.48
Total COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $819.48
‘Paid Chk# 020616  12/7/2017 GISLASON & HUNTER )
G 101-21712 Garnishments ~ $382.54
Total GISLASON & HUNTER $382.54

‘Paid Chk# 020617

“42/7/2017 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding $2,338.96
G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $1,856.52
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE $4,195.48

“Paid Chi# 020618  12/7/2017 LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERV

G 101-21711 PD UNION DUES , $147.00
Total LAW ENFORCEMENT LABOR SERV $147.00
‘Paid Chik# 020619  12/7/2017 PERA o
G 101-21704 PERA $4,485.19
Total PERA $4,485.19
“Paid Chk# 020620  12/7/2017 VALIC T i T I
G 10121705 VALIC $388.00
Total VALIC $388.00

"Paid Chi# 020621  12/5/2017 ADVANCED SYSTEMS INC

STAPLES FOR COPY MACHINE

E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $90.35 581981
Total ADVANCED SYSTEMS INC $90.35
"Paid Chik#t 020622  12/5/2017  ADVANCED SYSTEMS INC o I
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $817.23 582342 CITY-COPIES ON COLOR COPIER 9-1-17 TO 11-30-17
E 205-46500-200 Office Supplies $187.65 582342 EDA-COPIES ON COLOR COPIER 9-1-17 TO 11-30-17
E 101-42100-200 Office Supplies $1.09 582342 PD-COPIES ON COLOR COPIER 9-1-17 TO 11-30-17
Total ADVANCED SYSTEMS INC $1,005.97

204265 FIRE DEPT-REPAIR RADIO #253
204265 AMB DEPT-REPAIR RADIO #253
692868 BATTERY FOR AMB RADIO

“Paid Chk# 020623  12/5/2017 ALPHA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $232.50
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $232.50
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $93.56
otal ALPHA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS $558.56

“Paid Chi# 020624  12/5/2017 AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTING

E 485-46300-434 Project Expense $1,606.70
Total AMERICAN ENGINEERING TESTING $1,606.70

‘Paid Chk# 020625  12/5/2017  CITIZEN PUBLISHING |
E 101-41400-351 Legal Notices Publishing $78.00
E 101-41400-351 Legal Notices Publishing $46.80

805897 SOIL TESTING-COMMERICAL PARK
11115117 COFFEE WITH COUNCIL AD
11/2917 ORDINANCE 7-17
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 E101-41400-351 Legal Notices Publishing $20.00 11/29117  DIGITAL UPLOAD o
E 101-41400-351 Legal Notices Publishing $31.20 11/8/17 NFIP HEARING
E 101-41400-351 Legal Notices Publishing _$78.00 11/8/17 COFFEE WITH COUNCIL AD
Total CITIZEN PUBLISHING $254.00
‘Paid Chk# 020626  12/5/2017  CITIZEN PUBLISHING N o i )
E 507-46103-430 Miscellaneous $160.40 THIN ICE ADS
Total CITIZEN PUBLISHING $160.40
"Paid Chk# 020627  12/5/2017 EMILY MATHIOWETZ I
E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous $3.16 11/24/117 BCA POSTAGE
E 101-42100-205 Uniforms $29.07 11/27117 UNIFORMS-TOURNIQUET
E 101-42100-205 Uniforms $67.98 11/27117 UNIFORMS-SHIRTS
Total EMILY MATHIOWETZ $100.21

"Paid Chk# 020628
E 101-45200-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings
Total SCHOLASTIC EQUIPMENT COMPANY

‘Paid Chk# 020629
E 101-41910-111 Contract
Total STEVEN J. CARSON

‘Paid Chii# 020630  12/5/2017  THIRD AVENUE AUTO PARTS

12/5/2017 SCHOLASTIC EQUIPMENT COMPANY

$3,906.25 11619
$3,806.25

TOLIET COMPARTMENTS WITH DOORS FOR PARKS

$4,790.10 20175 DEC 16 TO DEC 17 BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES

$4,790.10

E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip ($3.57) CREDIT
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $100.45 S164081 AIR & CABIN FILTER #11
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $23.30 S164099 FUEL FILTER-WHITE DUMP TRUCK
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $19.36 S164118 TIRE FOAM,GAL CAR WASH
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $97.99 S164130 12V DUAL TERMINAL #13
E 101-42100-406 Vehicle Maint/Gen Repairs $109.96 5164134 FLOOR MATS-POLICE CAR
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $42.25 S164173 OIL & HYDRAULIC FILTER-#14
E 101-43100-212 Motor Fuels $553.06 S164178 55 GAL 15W40-ST DEPT
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $30.35 S164186 FUEL FILTER-#14
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $14.30 S164189 OIL FILTER #14
E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $5.80 5164208 LAWNMOWER OIL FILTER
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $48.00 S164298 OIL & FUEL FILTER+#11
Total THIRD AVENUE AUTO PARTS $1,041.35
“Paid Chi# 020631  12/5/2017 TOWNS EDGE AUTO o
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $575.23 80382 TIRES FOR SKIDLOADER
Total TOWNS EDGE AUTO $575.23

“Paid Chk# 020632

"12/11/2017 COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE

G 101-21702 State Withholding $474.51
Total COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE $474.51
‘Paid Chik# 020633  12/11/2017 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE ) - )
G 101-21703 FICA Tax Withholding $2,388.48
G 101-21701 Federal Withholding $1,140.83
Total INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

$3,5629.31

“Paid Chk# 020634  12/7/2017 BOLTON & MENK INC.

E 485-46300-434 Project Expense
Total BOLTON & MENK INC.

$34,071.50_ 0209763
$34,071.50

‘Paid Chk# 020635  12/7/2017 CARCHIOUS RODNEY

E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $10.00 NOVEMBER MAINTENANCE
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Repairs/Maint Buildings

op

o T R
NOVEMBER MAINTENANCE

$10.00
E 609-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $10.00 NOVEMBER MAINTENANCE
Total CARCHIOUS RODNEY $30.00
"Paid Chik# 020636  12/7/2017 DARON J. FRIESEN '
E 608-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $108.90 OCT/NOV MOWING
E 807-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $56.10 OCT/NOV MOWING
E 609-46330-402 Repairs/Maint- Ground $170.00 OCT/NOV MOWING
Total DARON J. FRIESEN $335.00
Paid Chk# 020637 12712017  JOSEPH MARCY
E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $25.00 NOVEMBER MAINTENANCE ALLOTMENT + 1 1/2 HRS
E 608-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $25.00 NOVEMBER MAINTENANCE ALLOTMENT + 1 1/2 HRS
E 609-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $25.00 NOVEMBER MAINTENANCE ALLOTMENT + 1 1/2 HRS
Total JOSEPH MARCY $75.00

Paid Chk# 020638

12/15/2017 ALPHA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS

E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $111.13 204388 REPAIR AMB PAGER
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $96.00 204433 REPAIR FD PAGER
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $128.34 692905 BATTERIES FOR FD RADIOS
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $128.34 692005 BATTERIES FOR AMB RADIOS
otal ALPHA WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS $463.81
Paid Chk# 020639 12/15/2017 AMERIPRIDE
E 101-43100-215 Shop Supplies $39.11 2800827216 TOWELS FOR ST DEPT
E 101-41400-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings ~ %49.54 2800827216 MATS FOR CITY HALL
Total AMERIPRIDE $88.65
Paid Chi# 020640 12/15/2017 CASEYS-CREDIT CARD DEPARTMENT
E 101-45200-212 Motor Fuels $110.21 11722117 PARKS GAS
‘ctal CASEYS-CREDIT CARD DEPARTMENT $110,214
Paid Chk# 020641 12/15/2017 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
R 101-00000-36200 Misceltaneous Revenues $332.00 DOWNTOWN BEAUTIFICATION
Total CHAMBER OF COMMERCE $332.00

Paid Chk# 020842

R 101-00600-36200 Miscellaneous Revenues
Total

12/16/2017 CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

$500.00

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE $500.00

CHRISTMAS AT THE VILLAGE

Paid Chik# 020643

12/15/2017 COMMUNITY ASSET DEVELOP GROUP

E 342-47000-300 Professional Sivs $12,731.93 2ZND HALF 2017 TIF
inal COMMUNITY ASSET DEVELOP GROUP $12,731.683
“Paid Chic# 020644 12/15/2017 COUNTRY PRIDE SERVICES
E 221-42200-212 Motor Fuels $209.48 FIRE DEPT GAS
E 10%-42100-212 Motor Fuels $681.22 PD GAS
E 101-43100-212 Motor Fuels $764.08 ST DEPT GAS
E 231-42154-212 Motor Fuels $253.51 AMB DIESEL
E 101-42100-406 Vehicle Maint/Gen Repairs $849.40 096423 PD-TIiRES & BATTERIES
E 608-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $1,448.42 185990,18616 FLOORING,FAUCET,IGNITOR
E 507-46103-430 Miscellaneous $8.54 186017 LAKE COMM-MICE STATION AERATION SHED
E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous $7.47 186305 PD-BATTERIES
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $18.24 186336,18633 FD-BATTERIES,BOX COVER QUTLET
E 609-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $206.58 186791 MOTOR DRAFT INDUCER-MOY APT
E 607-46330-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $21.36 186842 CHIMES-400B
E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $0.86 187069 TORX SCREWS-SIGN BY CASEYS
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E 101-45200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $8.54 187070 PARKS-LEVEL
Total COUNTRY PRIDE SERVICES $4.477.70

Paid Chk# 020845  12/15/2017 DUERKSEN ELECTRIC INC.

E 101-45171-401 Repairs/Maint Buildings $1,654.13 COMPLETION OF ELECTRICAL WORK AT SKATING
RINK WARMING SHED

Total DUERKSEN ELECTRIC INC. $1,654.13
“Paid Chi# 020646  12/16/2017 EXPERT T BILLING
E 231-42154-300 Professional Srvs $667.00 3977 NOVEMBER AMBULANCE BILLING
Total EXPERT T BILLING $667.00

Paid Chi# 020647 12/115/2017 GM CONTRACTING

E 485-46300-434 Project Expense $260,802.84 PAYMENT #3-COMMERICAL PARK
Total GM CONTRACTING  $260,802.84

“Paid Chik# 020648 12/15/2017 HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT--USE THI

E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $274.97 0010309 FIRE DEPT-SUPER AUTO EJECT 20 AMP 120V
S YELLOW
Total HEIMAN FIRE EQUIPMENT--USE THI $274.97
Paid Chk# 020648  12/15/2017 INGRAM
E 211-45500-590 Capitat Outlay Books $486.84 LIBRARY BOOKS
Total INGRAM $486.84

Paid Chk# 020650 12/15/2017 JAND DEVELOPMENT

E 470-49000-300 Professional Srvs $5,145.14 2ND HALF 2017 TiIF
Total JAND DEVELOPMENT $5,145.14

Paid Chk# 020651 12152017 KDOM RADIO

E 101-00000-430 Miscellaneous $30.09 17110161  MONTHLY ADV-RED ROCK BOOSTERS
Total KDOM RADIO $30.09
Paid Chik# 020652  12/15/2017 KEEPRS, INC
E 101-42100-205 Uniforms $20.01 364085 PD UNIFORMS-WILL P
E 101-42100-205 Uniforms $49.99 364085-01  PD UNIFORMS-WILL P
Total KEEPRS, INC $70.00
Paid Chi# 020653 12/16/2017 LAWSON PRODUCTS
E 101-43100-430 Miscellaneous $634.45 9305418360 ST DEPT-DRILL BITS, SCREWS, COTTER PINS, HEX
NUTS, FUSES
E 101-43100-430 Miscellaneous $396.01 9305418361 ST DEPT-ASSORTMENT NYLON CABLE TIES

Total LAWSON PRODUCTS $1,030.46

‘Paid Chk# 020654  12/15/2017 MAYNARDS FOOD CENTER

E 101-43100-215 Shop Supplies $5.54 11M13an7 ST BEPT-MR CLEAN
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $6.40 11/2117 OFFICE-TP
E 101-43100-200 Office Supplies $24.99 11/24/17 ST DEPT-PAPER TOWELS
E 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $10.89 11/29/17 OFFICE-COFFEE
£ 101-41400-200 Office Supplies $6.38 1172917 OFFICE-SOAP
E 205-46500-430 Miscellaneous $20.87 11/8117 EDA
E 205-46500-430 Miscellaneous %2055 11/9M7 EDA LUNCH
Totai MAYNARDS FOOD CENTER $05.62
Paid Chk# 020655 12/15/2017 MIDWAY FARM EQUIPMENT
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $14.97 IM29039 ST BEPT-HOSE
E 101-43100-212 Motor Fuels $8.27 IM29168 ST DEPT-2 GAL DEF
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Total MIDWAY FARM EQUIPMENT

December 2017

$23.24
Paid Chk# 020856 12M156/2017 MINNESOTA ENERGY
E 485-46300-434 Project Expense $53,993.11 GAS MAIN THROUGH COMMERICAL PARK
Total MINNESOTA ENERGY $53,993.11

Pald Chk# 020857

12/15/2017 MOUNTAIN POWER HYDRAULICS

E 341-47000-300 Professicnal Srvs $24,640.08 2ND HALF 2017 TIF
Total MOUNTAIN POWER HYDRAULICS $24,640.98
Paid Chk# 020658  12/15/2017 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
R 101-00000-31000 General Properly Taxes _ $286.25 ATTACHMENT "H"-22016
Totat MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $286.25
Paid Chk# 020659  12/15/2017 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
R 101-G0000-31000 General Property Taxes $179.84 ATTACHMENT "B"--22102
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $179.94
Paid Chk# 020660  12/15/2017 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
R 101-006000-31000 General Property Taxes ~ $328.34 ATTACHMENT “G"-22117
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $328.34
Paid Chk# 020661  12/15/2017 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
R 101-00000-31000 General Property Taxes $742 PAY UT-22017
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $7.42
Paid Chk# 020662  12/15/2017 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
R 101-00000-3100C General Properly Taxes $294.42 ASSESSMENTS-22112
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $294.42
Paid Chid# 020663  12/15/2017 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
R 101-00000-31000 General Property Taxes $1,573.03 ASSESSMENTS-22126
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $1,573.03
Paid Chk# 020664  12/15/2017 MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
R 101-00000-31000 General Property Taxes $10,888.11 ASSESSMENTS-#22123
Total MUNICIPAL UTILITIES $10,896.11
Paid Chk# 020665  12/15/2017 NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE "
R 231-42154-34205 Ambulance Services $500.55 9/29M7 RETURN AMB PAYMENT-S.JOHNSON
Total NATIONAL GOVERNMENT SERVICE $509.55
Faid Chk# 020666  12/15/2017 PETERSON DRUG & GIFTS
E 101-43100-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $9.52 1013117 SHIPPING ST DEPT RADIO TO MANKATO
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $9.52 10/6M17 SHIFPING AMB RADIO TO MANKATO
E 231-42154-210 Operating Supplies $507.60 1111317 ALBUTEROL,VENTOLIN EPINEPHRINE-AMB
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $25.62 111317 BATTERIES-AMB
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $8.96 11/3/2017 SHIPPING PAGER TO MANKATO
E 101-43100-200 Office Supplies $7.04 11/30M17 ST-POST-IT NOTES, TAPE
E 221-42200-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $9.98 11/30M17 SHIPPING FIRE DEPT PAGER TO MANKATO
E 231-42154-404 Repairs/Maint Machinery/Equip $9.07 14/9/17 BATTERIES FOR AMB
Total PETERSON DRUG & GIFTS $587.31
“Paid Chk# 020667  12/15/2017 PINEBROOK
E 360-47000-300 Professionat Srvs $3,475.43 2ND HALF 2017 TIF
Total PINEBROOK $3,475.43
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017 SOUTH CENTRAL COLLEGE

E 231-42154-308 Training & Instruction $396.82 00158236
Total SOUTH CENTRAL COLLEGE $396.82

AMB-HEATHER YOUNGWIRTH EMT REFRESHER

Paid Chi# 020669  12/15/2017 SW/WC SERVICE COOPERATIVES

E 101-42100-131 Employer Paid Health $3,541.96 JANUARY 2018 HEALTH INS-POLICE DEPT

E 101-41400-13F Employer Paid Health $2,723.40 JANUARY 2018 HEALTH INS-OFFICE

E 101-43100-131 Employer Paid Health $2,451.06 JANUARY 2018 HEALTH INS-ST DEPT

E 101-45200-13% Employer Paid Health $817.02 JANUARY 2018 HEALTH INS-PARKS DEPT

E 211-45500-131 Employer Paid Health $1,361.70 JANUARY 2018 HEALTH INS-LIBRARY

E 101-46200-131 Employer Paid Health $817.02 JANUARY 2018 HEALTH INS-CEMETERY

E 205-46500-131 Employer Paid Health $1,361.70 JANUARY 2018 HEALTH INS-EDA

E 101-42100-135 Employer Paid Other $481.50 JANUARY 2018 HEALTH INS-BRIAN LUNZ
Total SW/WC SERVICE COOPERATIVES $13,555.36

1271572017 WINDOM AREA HOSPITAL
$40.00 11/23117

$40.00

Paid Chik# 020670

E 101-42100-430 Miscellaneous
Total WINDOM AREA HOSPITAL

PD-BLOCD DRAW

10100 United Prairie  $463,401.64

Fund Summary
10100 United Prairie
101 GENERAL FUND $57,286.71
205 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY $1,500.77
211 LIBRARY FUND $1,848.54
221 FIRE DEPT FUND $978.47
231 AMBULANCE FUND $2,944.22
341 T.LF.# 1-6 MT POWER $24,640.98
342 T.LF. #1-4 GOOD SAM $12,731.93
360 T.LF. #1-3 PINEBROOK $3,475.43
470 T.LF, #1 HOSPITAL PROJECT FND $5,145.14
485 ME. COMM PARK-INFRASTRUCTURE $350,474.15
507 LAKE COMMISSION FUND $168.94
607 EDA—-4 PLEX FUND $112.46
608 EDA—-8 PLEX FUND $1,592.32
608 EDA-- MASON MANOR $411.58
$463,401.64

Paid Chk# 000513E
E 101-41400-301

10/31/2017 UNITED PRAIRIE BANK

AGH FEE

Paid Chiké# 000514E
E 101-41400-200

Auditing and Acet g Services $22.50
Total UNITED PRAIRIE BANK $22.50
12/1/2017  UNITED PRAIRIE BANK

Cffice Supplies $20.00
Total UNITED PRAIRIE BANK $20.00

SAFE BEPOSIT BOX YEARLY RENT

Paid Chk# 000515E

E 221-42200-602
E 221-42200-610

FD-2017 PAY FOR 2015 CHEV PICKUP
FD-2017 PAY FOR 2015 CHEV PICKUP

Paid Chk# 000516E

E 609-46330-610

MASON MANOR-PRINC PAYMENT
MASON MANOR-INTEREST PAYMENT

Paid Chk# 000517E
E 231-42154-121

12/5/2017 USDA-RURAL DEVELOPMENT
Other Long-Term Oblig Princ at $6,391.17
Interest H$797.83
Total USDA-RURAL PEVELOPMENT $7,189.00
12/6/2017  UNITED PRAIRIE BANK
G 609-226800 Notes Payable - Current $461.04
Interest $829.49
Total UMNITED PRAIRIE BANK $1,290.53
12/7/2017 PERA
PERA $7,499.55
Total PERA $7,490.55

2ND HALF 2017 AMB PERA




Members Present:

Members Absent:

Staff Present:

Others Present:

Call to Order

DRAFT
Regular Council Meeting
Mountain Lake City Hall
Tuesday, December 5, 2017
6:00 p.m.

Dana Kass, Darla Kruser, Mike Nelson, David Savage, Andrew Ysker
Nane

Wendy Meyer, Clerk/Administrator; Maryellen Suhrhoff, City Attorney,
Muske, Muske and Suhrhoff;

Utility Commissioners Mark Langland, Brett Lohrenz, M. Johnson, T.
Johnson; Jason Kruser, Doug Regehr

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Nelson at 6:00 p.m.

Public Meeting to Discuss the 2018 City Budget

The history of Local Government Aid was briefly reviewed. Utility Commissioners and the
council discussed the $120,000 transfer from the utility to the city. At their last meeting the
Commission went on record that the transter should be discontinued. The Commission realizes

climinating the transfer from the 2018 budget in December does not give the council sufficient
time to adjust the budget. The maximum levy increase for 2018 as set in the preliminary budget
is four percent. To replace the transfer the levy would need to be increased an additional 18.6 %.
The budgets of individual departments and capital purchases were discussed. The council agreed
that better communication with the street department is needed as there is no board or
commission that oversees the street department. The superintendent will be asked to attend one
of the council’s two monthly meetings. A citizen complaint about the police department was
raised and will be investigated.

2018 Levy

Motion by Kruser, seconded by Savage, adopt Resolution #34-17, setting the 2018 levy at

$644,431.94 an increase of three percent over 2017.

Approval of Agenda and Consent Agenda
There were no additions to the agenda. Motion by Kass, seconded by Kruser, to adopt the
agenda and approve the consent agenda as presented. Motion carried.

Bills: Check #’s 20569 — 20612; 512E




Approval of Payroll Checks #’s 63523 - 63563

Approval of November 20 Council Minutes

October 26 Utility Commission Minutes

Hire Andrew Klassen, Fire Department, effective Dec. 5, 2017

Adopt Resolution #32-17 Accepting $2,000 gift from Fire Relief Association®

Public

Jason Kruser asked when the burn site closed for the season. It was explained that the date is not
fixed but determined by the weather. Kruser had been unaware that a key can be picked up at